# Form **8937**(December 2017) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

## Report of Organizational Actions Affecting Basis of Securities

► See separate instructions.

OMB No. 1545-0123

Pa	art Reporting	ssuer			TIME TO THE PERSON OF THE PERS
1	Issuer's name				2 Issuer's employer identification number (EIN)
OHA	A INVESTMENT CORPO	RATION	20-1371499 5 Email address of contact		
3	Name of contact for add	litional information	4 Telephon	e No. of contact	5 Email address of contact
			4 040 004 5007		TED.GILPIN@BCPARTNERS.COM
EDV	NARD GILPIN	O hav if mail is not	delivered to s	treet address) of contact	7 City, town, or post office, state, and ZIP code of contact
6	Number and street (or P	1 2 3			
	MADICON AVENUE 33	DD ELOOP			NEW YORK, NY 10022
	MADISON AVENUE, 23 Date of action	RDFLOOR	9 Class	ification and description	
Ū					
DEC	CEMBER 18, 2019		соммо	N STOCK	
	CUSIP number	11 Serial number	r(s) 12 Ticker symbol 13 Account number(s)		13 Account number(s)
	SEE ATTACHED			OHAI, PTMN	A SOUTHWAY AND A
Pa	ort II Organizațio	onal Action Atta	ch additiona	statements if needed.	See back of form for additional questions.
14	Describe the organiza	tional action and, if	applicable, the	date of the action or the	date against which shareholders' ownership is measured for
	the action ► <u>SEE A1</u>	TACHED			
_					
_					
_					
-					
15	Docoribe the quantita	tive effect of the ord	anizational ac	tion on the basis of the se	curity in the hands of a U.S. taxpayer as an adjustment per
15	share or as a percent				•
	0/10/0 0/ 00 0 00		JEE AT INOT.		
-					
-					
_					
_					
_					
-					
-					
_					
_					
16	Describe the calculat	ion of the change in	basis and the	data that supports the ca	lculation, such as the market values of securities and the
	valuation dates ► SE				
	-				
_					
_					
_					

Part	0	rganizationa	I Action (continued)					
				(s) and subsection(s) upo	on which the tax treatn	nent is	based ▶	SEE ATTACHED
-								
-								
				en titalina nasa nasa sana				
8 (	Can any	resulting loss be	recognized? ► <u>SEE A</u>	TTACHED				
-								
						_		
_								
19	Provide	any other inform	ation necessary to imple	ement the adjustment, su	ich as the reportable t	ax yea	r► <u>SEE A</u>	TTACHED
				and this voture, including	accompanying schedul	es and	statements.	and to the best of my knowledge a
	Unde belie	er penalties of perju f, it is true, correct,	ary, I declare that I have ex and complete. Declaration	of preparer (other than office	er) is based on all informa	ation of	which prepa	rer has any knowledge.
Sign	- 1		4					lul-
Here		ature -	E COL	6 Bl	D	ate 🕨	//	4/2020
	] ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				100		s in the last of t	A CONTRACTOR
	Print	your name ► ED	WARD U. GILPIN	Preparer's signature		itle ► Date	CHIEF FIN	IANCIAL OFFICER PTIN
Paic	d	Print/Type prepa	rer's name	rieparer s signature				Check if self-employed
	parer	Firm!- manage 1	<b>•</b>					Firm's EIN ▶
	Only	Firmto addrago						Phone no.
Send	Form 8	937 (including ac	companying statements	s) to: Department of the	reasury, Internal Reve	enue S	ervice, Ogo	den, UT 84201-0054

### OHA Investment Corporation EIN 20-1371499

# Attachment to Form 8937 Date of Organizational Action: December 18, 2019

The information contained herein does not constitute tax advice and does not purport to be complete or to describe the consequences that may apply to particular categories of shareholders. Each shareholder is advised to consult his or her tax advisor regarding the tax treatment of the merger. Further discussion of the tax consequences of the merger can be found in Portman Ridge Finance Corporation's Registration Statement on Form N-14 8C/A filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 4, 2019, under the heading "Certain Material U.S. Federal Income Tax Consequences of the Merger" (available at

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1372807/000114036119019716/nt10003938x8\_n148c a.htm) (the "Form N-14").

#### Form 8937 Part I, Box 10:

The CUSIP number for OHAI common stock is 67091U102. The CUSIP number for PTMN common stock is 73688F102.

#### Form 8937 Part II, Box 14:

#### Parties to the Organizational Action:

Portman Ridge Finance Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("PTMN"), OHA Investment Corporation, a Maryland corporation ("OHAI"), Storm Acquisition Sub Inc., a Maryland corporation and a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of PTMN ("Acquisition Sub"), and Sierra Crest Investment Management LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and the external investment adviser to PTMN ("Sierra Crest").

#### Description of Organizational Action:

On December 18, 2019, Acquisition Sub was merged with and into OHAI, with OHAI continuing as the surviving corporation and a direct wholly owned subsidiary of PTMN (the "First Merger"). Immediately following the First Merger, OHAI was merged with and into PTMN, with PTMN continuing as the surviving corporation (the "Second Merger" and the First Merger and the Second Merger together "the Transaction"). As a result of, and as of the effective time of, the Second Merger, OHAI's separate corporate existence ceased.

As a result of the Transaction, U.S. holders (as defined in the Form N-14) of OHAI common stock (other than shares held by subsidiaries of OHAI or held, directly or indirectly, by PTMN or Acquisition Sub) received for each share of OHAI common stock issued and outstanding immediately before the First Merger (i) approximately \$0.42 in cash (the "Aggregate Cash Consideration"), (ii) 0.3688 shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share, of PTMN (plus

any applicable cash in lieu of fractional shares), and (iii) approximately \$0.15 in cash as additional consideration funded by Sierra Crest (the "Additional Cash Consideration").

#### **Form 8937 Part II, Box 15:**

Consistent with the Form N-14, the Transaction will be reported as, and PTMN believes that the Transaction qualified as, a "reorganization" within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"). PTMN and OHAI have not requested and do not intend to request any ruling from the Internal Revenue Service as to the U.S. federal income tax consequences of the Transaction. Assuming such qualification:

- Gain (but not loss) will be recognized in an amount equal to the lesser of (1) the amount by which the sum of the fair market value of the shares of PTMN common stock (including any fractional share deemed received) and cash (other than cash received instead of a fractional share of PTMN common stock) received by a U.S. holder of OHAI common stock (including the U.S. holder's share of the Aggregate Cash Consideration and Additional Cash Consideration) exceeds such U.S. holder's tax basis in its OHAI common stock, and (2) the amount of cash received by such U.S. holder of OHAI common stock (including the U.S. holder's share of the Aggregate Cash Consideration and Additional Cash Consideration, but excluding any cash received instead of fractional interests in shares of PTMN common stock).
- The aggregate basis of the shares of PTMN common stock received in the Transaction will be the same as the aggregate basis of the OHAI common stock for which it is exchanged, decreased by the amount of cash received in the Transaction (including the U.S. holder's share of the Aggregate Cash Consideration and Additional Cash Consideration, but excluding any cash received instead of fractional interests in shares of PTMN common stock), decreased by any basis attributable to fractional interests in shares of PTMN common stock for which cash is received, and increased by the amount of any gain recognized on the exchange (regardless of whether such gain is classified as capital gain, or as ordinary dividend income, as discussed in the Form N-14, but excluding any gain or loss recognized with respect to fractional interests in shares of PTMN common stock for which cash is received).
- The holding period of shares of PTMN common stock received in exchange for shares of OHAI common stock will include the holding period of the OHAI common stock for which it is exchanged.
- A U.S. holder of OHAI Common Stock who receives cash instead of a fractional share of PTMN Common Stock will generally be treated as having received the fractional share pursuant to the Transaction and then as having sold that fractional share of PTMN Common Stock for cash. As a result, a U.S. holder of OHAI common stock will generally recognize gain or loss equal to the difference between the amount of cash received and the basis in his or her fractional share interest as set forth above.

#### **Form 8937 Part II, Box 16:**

See response to Box 15, above.

#### **Form 8937 Part II, Box 17:**

PTMN believes that the Transaction qualifies as a "reorganization" within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Code for U.S. federal income tax purposes. Consequently, the federal tax consequences of the Transaction to the U.S. holders of OHAI common stock are determined under Sections 354, 356, 358, 368 and 1001 of the Code.

#### Form 8937 Part II, Box 18:

PTMN believes that the Transaction qualifies as a "reorganization" within the meaning of Section 368(a) of the Code for U.S. federal income tax purposes. As described in the response to box 15, assuming that the Transaction is so treated, a U.S. holder of OHAI common stock will not recognize any loss upon receipt of PTMN common stock in the Transaction, except with respect to any Aggregate Cash Consideration and Additional Cash Consideration received and cash received in lieu of a fractional share of PTMN common stock. As described in the response to box 15, a U.S. holder of OHAI Common Stock who receives cash in lieu of a fractional share of PTMN common stock in the Transaction generally will be treated as having received such fractional share in the Transaction and then as having sold such fractional share for cash, and may recognize loss.

#### **Form 8937 Part II, Box 19:**

The Transaction was consummated on December 18, 2019. Consequently, the reportable taxable year of the U.S. holders of OHAI common stock for reporting the tax effect of the Transaction is the taxable year that includes December 18, 2019.